IFRS 16 effect in the balance sheet

The implementation of IFRS 16 has led to an increase in total capital and a reduction in equity ratio of the Group.

The implementation effect as of 1 January 2019 was as follows:

31.12
2018

IFRS 16
Effects

01.01
2019

ASSETS

Non-current assets 8 730  4 047  12 777

Current assets 7 341  27  7 367

Assets 16 071  4 073  20 144

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity and liabilities 6 481  36  6 517

Provisions for liabilities 1 201  (268) 933

Non-current liabilities 3 030  3 530  6 560

Current liabilities 5 359  775  6 134

Equity and liabilities 16 071  4 073  20 144

On the implementation date, the Group’s weighted average incremental borrowing rate was 3,4 percent.

(The information in this document has not been audited. All amounts are in MNOK.)   21

IFRS 16 effect on the income statement

Lease payments that according to IAS 17 are included in other operating expenses will pursuant to IFRS 16 be

classified as depreciation and finance costs. The Group’s operating result before depreciation will be improved,

depreciation costs increase and finance result be reduced.

Excl.

IFRS 16*
IFRS 16
effects

Q1
2019

Revenue 5 921  (9) 5 913

Cost of goods and services 2 593   2 593

Payroll expenses 2 259  0  2 259

Depreciation and amortisation 158  225  383

Write-downs 0  9  9

Other operating expenses 823  (253) 570

Operating expenses 5 834  (19) 5 815

Other income and (expenses) 128  (0) 128

Share of profit from associates and joint ventures 5   5

Operating profit (35) 10  (25)

Net financial items 14  (27) (13)

Profit before tax (21) (17) (38)

Tax expense 0   0

Profit for the period/year (21) (17) (38)
*Income statement is shown without the adoption of the new standard IFRS 16

IFRS 16 effect on cash flows

The accounting change will imply that the lease payments are shown as cash flows from financing activities on the

line “Payment of repayment of rental obligations”. Before the implementation of IFRS 16, they were part of cash

flows from operating activities.

Excl.

IFRS 16*
IFRS 16
effects

Q1
2019

Cash flows from/(used in) operating activities (44) 222  178

Cash flows from/(used in) investing activities  (144) 0  (144)

Cash flows from/(used in) financing activities  12  (222) (210)

Total change in liquid assets (176) (0) (176)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 3 614  0  3 614

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 3 438  0  3 438
*Cash flow is shown without the adoption of the new standard IFRS 16

(The information in this document has not been audited. All amounts are in MNOK.)   22

Standards issued, but not yet effective

There are no approved standards not yet effective with significant effect on the consolidated financial statements.

Estimates and assessments

In the preparation of the interim financial statements, management has used estimates and assumptions affecting

revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities. Areas in which such estimates and assessments can have an impact

include goodwill, other intangible assets, tangible fixed assets, pensions, provisions and tax.